Opening Statement by Martin Wheatley Chief Executive Officer of the Securities and Futures Commission

LegCo Financial Affairs Panel Meeting

28 February 2008

Honourable Chairman Chan Kam-lam, SBS, JP Honourable Members of the Financial Affairs Panel

1. I am pleased to have the opportunity to brief the Honourable Members on our budget. I shall give a very brief introduction to the forecast for 2007/08 and budget for 2008/09 as full details are already set out in the Annex to the Administration's paper, which has been submitted to the Honourable Members.

Forecast for 2007/08

Revenue

2. During the financial year 2007/08, the performance of the stock market has been very robust. The average daily turnover for the first seven months of the year to 31 October 2007 was \$100 billion/day, more than 2.5 times higher than that assumed in the approved budget while trading in the futures market was about 83% more active than expected. Fees and charges income during 2007/08 increased by 36.3% as a result of higher than expected fee income from Part XV waivers for derivative warrants and increased number of licensing applications. On these bases, we expect our income to reach \$2,477.77 million by the end of March, doubling that of the approved budget.

Expenditure

- 3. With a policy of tightly controlling all expenditure, we always endeavor to keep our operating expenditure within the approved estimates. The forecast operating expenditures i.e. expenditure before funding to external parties, will be about \$2.7 million over our approved budget for 2007/08, due mainly to additional premises expenses.
- 4. The surplus for the year is forecast to reach \$1,872.94 million as compared to \$478.52 million in the approved budget. This will bring the reserves to about \$3.85 billion at the end of this financial year.

Budget for 2008/09

Revenue

5. The expected income for 2008/09 is \$2,776.14 million, 12% above the forecast for 2007/08. This has taken into account a \$50 million reduction in Corporate Finance fees due to a change in the way in which Part XV waivers are granted to issuers of derivative warrants. Our budget indicates that a surplus of approximately \$2 billion

will be generated in 2008/09 leaving our overall reserves at \$5.8 billion by the end of that financial year.

Expenditure

- 6. We are forecasting a significant increase in operating expenditure for 2008/09. The total operating expenditure for 2008/09 is projected to be \$779.68 million, 28.9% higher than the 2007/08 forecast.
- 7. The personnel expenses are estimated to be \$569.9 million, 21.6% higher than the 2007/08 forecast. Let me explain why we are proposing a larger than normal increase in personnel expenses. Over the years, we have exercised a disciplined approach to budgetary preparation and cost control which has been successful in containing the growth in our overall costs below the rates of growth in our underlying work thereby enhancing efficiency. However, the approach has not been able to take into account market growth in recent years and has not allowed the organization to recover from certain cost control measures which were put in place during the 2001 to 2004 recessionary period, which reduced our capacity in some areas and eroded our competitiveness in some segments of the labour market. As the economy and in particular the securities market has taken off in the last two years, the increased workload and pressure on our resources have highlighted the need to address these issues.
- 8. The proposed personnel expenses include provisions for 29 additional full time posts and 8 position upgrades to cater for the increasing workload brought about by higher volume and ever increasing complexity of market activities, a very significant increase in issues related to Mainland China, and an increase in the complexity of our enforcement activities. Also included in the personnel expenses are provisions for pay rise and variable pay for our staff.
- 9. We propose premises expenses for 2008/09 to be \$78.5 million, 94.3% higher than forecast expenses for 2007/08. This increase arises from both an increase in the rental of our existing premises and also from the lease of additional space in a second building. So far as our existing premises are concerned, we are subject to a rental review in July 2008 five years after the initial lease was signed. However, while the new rental will be 160% higher than the current rental, it is capped at a level far below current market rates
- 10. Over the past year we have seen a significant increase in legal costs. This has arisen from two main factors: a change in enforcement focus to concentrate resources on bigger and more important cases and an increased level of challenges to our actions. This has resulted in the number of high court cases where external counsel is required increasing significantly. To take into account the above factors and to provide for slightly more external professional services, professional and others expenses for 2008/09 are budgeted to be \$33.6 million, 20.4% higher than the 2007/08 forecast.

Concluding remarks

11. There will be many challenges ahead of us and our workload is expected to increase further as we assume more regulatory functions and continue to enforce the Securities

- and Futures Ordinance. In performing our functions and duties, we shall continue to tightly control all expenditure as befits a publicly funded organization to ensure that costs stay within budget commitments.
- 12. I am pleased to say that we have projected a surplus in our 2008/09 budget. Thus, it will not be necessary for the Commission to request the Government to seek an appropriation from the Legislative Council. In fact, we have not requested for any appropriation since 1993.
- 13. I would be happy to answer any questions that the Honourable Members may have. Thank you.